
Railway applications - Rolling stock -
Testing of rolling stock on completion
of construction and before entry into
service

Irish Standard
I.S. EN 50215:2009

No copying without NSAI permission except as permitted by copyright law.©  NSAI  2009

This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.



12 November, 1999
9 February, 2010

Published:

45.060.01

9 February, 2010

EN 50215:2009
12 November, 1999EN 50215:1999

This document was published
under the authority of the NSAI and
comes into effect on:

1 Swift Square,
Northwood, Santry
Dublin 9

T +353 1 807 3800
F +353 1 807 3838
E standards@nsai.ie

Údarás um Chaighdeáin Náisiúnta na hÉireann

W

ICS number:

T  +353 1 857 6730
F  +353 1 857 6729
W standards.ie

30 October, 2009
EN 50215:1999

This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.



   
EUROPEAN STANDARD EN 50215 
NORME EUROPÉENNE  

EUROPÄISCHE NORM October 2009 
  

CENELEC 
European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization 

Comité Européen de Normalisation Electrotechnique 
Europäisches Komitee für Elektrotechnische Normung 

 
Central Secretariat: Avenue Marnix 17, B - 1000 Brussels 

  
  
© 2009 CENELEC -  All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved worldwide for CENELEC members. 

 Ref. No. EN 50215:2009 E 
  

ICS 45.060.01 Supersedes EN 50215:1999
 
 

English version 
 
 

Railway applications -  
Rolling stock -  

Testing of rolling stock  
on completion of construction and before entry into service  

 
 
 
Applications ferroviaires -  
Matériel roulant -  
Essais sur matériel roulant  
après achèvement  
et avant mise en service 

 Bahnanwendungen -  
Bahnfahrzeuge -  
Prüfung von Bahnfahrzeugen  
nach Fertigstellung  
und vor Indienststellung 

 
 
 
 

This European Standard was approved by CENELEC on 2009-07-01. CENELEC members are bound to comply 
with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European Standard 
the status of a national standard without any alteration. 
 
Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards may be obtained on 
application to the Central Secretariat or to any CENELEC member. 
 
This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other 
language made by translation under the responsibility of a CENELEC member into its own language and notified 
to the Central Secretariat has the same status as the official versions. 
 
CENELEC members are the national electrotechnical committees of Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, the 
Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, 
Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, the Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, 
Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom. 
 

I.S. EN 50215:2009
This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.



EN 50215:2009 – 2 – 

Foreword 

This European Standard was prepared by SC 9XB, Electromechanical material on board 
rolling stock, of Technical Committee CENELEC TC 9X, Electrical and electronic applications 
for railways. 

The text of the draft was submitted to the Unique Acceptance Procedure and was approved 
by CENELEC as EN 50215 on 2009-07-01. 

This European Standard supersedes EN 50215:1999. 

The following dates were fixed: 

– latest date by which the EN has to be implemented 
 at national level by publication of an identical 
 national standard or by endorsement 

 
 
(dop) 

 
 
2010-07-01 

– latest date by which the national standards conflicting 
 with the EN have to be withdrawn  

 
(dow) 

 
2012-07-01 

__________ 

I.S. EN 50215:2009
This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.



 – 3 – EN 50215:2009 

 

Contents 
 Page 

1 Scope .............................................................................................................................  5 

2 Normative references ......................................................................................................  5 

3 Definitions .......................................................................................................................  8 

4 Requirements .................................................................................................................  9 

4.1 General .....................................................................................................................  9 

4.2 Third party test facilities ............................................................................................  10 

4.3 Test plan ...................................................................................................................  10 

5 Categories of tests ..........................................................................................................  11 

5.1 General .....................................................................................................................  11 

5.2 Preliminary adjustment tests .....................................................................................  11 

5.3 Acceptance tests.......................................................................................................  11 

5.4 Investigation tests .....................................................................................................  13 

6 Test conditions................................................................................................................  12 

6.1 General .....................................................................................................................  12 

6.2 Static tests ................................................................................................................  13 

6.3 Dynamic tests ...........................................................................................................  13 

7 Validation documentation ................................................................................................  13 

8 Schedule of static tests ...................................................................................................  14 

8.1 General .....................................................................................................................  14 

8.2 Dimensional tests ......................................................................................................  14 

8.3 Gauging test .............................................................................................................  15 

8.4 Lifting ability test .......................................................................................................  16 

8.5 Weighing tests ..........................................................................................................  16 

8.6 Sealing tests .............................................................................................................  19 

8.7 Electrical insulation tests ...........................................................................................  20 

8.8 Protective bonding and return circuits tests ...............................................................  21 

8.9 Air system tests ........................................................................................................  21 

8.10 Hydraulic system tests ............................................................................................  22 

8.11 Friction brake system tests .....................................................................................  23 

8.12 Parking brake type tests ..........................................................................................  25 

8.13 Auxiliary power supply system tests ........................................................................  24 

8.14 Battery charging tests .............................................................................................  25 

8.15 Auxiliary and control system tests ...........................................................................  26 

8.16 Tests on thermal engine and associated generating sets ........................................  29 

8.17 Traction system tests ..............................................................................................  32 

8.18 Operability and maintainability ................................................................................  32 

I.S. EN 50215:2009
This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.



EN 50215:2009 – 4 – 

8.19 Noise and vibration tests .........................................................................................  34 

8.20 Safety-related system tests .....................................................................................  33 

9 Schedule of dynamic tests ..............................................................................................  34 

9.1 General .....................................................................................................................  35 

9.2 Traction performance (tractive effort/speed characteristics) ......................................  34 

9.3 Traction performance (journey time check) ...............................................................  35 

9.4 Braking tests .............................................................................................................  37 

9.5 Traction and braking thermal capacity tests ..............................................................  40 

9.6 Resistance to motion ................................................................................................  40 

9.7 Speed regulating system tests ..................................................................................  41 

9.8 Automatic train protection systems ...........................................................................  41 

9.9 Vehicle/track interaction ............................................................................................  43 

9.10 Ride comfort quality ................................................................................................  43 

9.11 Kinematic gauging ..................................................................................................  44 

9.12 The operation of wheel flange lubricators ................................................................  44 

9.13 Current collector and power supply compatibility tests ............................................  44 

9.14 Aerodynamic effects ...............................................................................................  44 

9.15 Electromagnetic compatibility ..................................................................................  46 

9.16 Interruption & voltage/jump and short circuit test .....................................................  46 

9.17 Noise tests ..............................................................................................................  48 

9.18 Air systems - Compressor duty cycle ......................................................................  48 

9.19 Windscreen wipers ..................................................................................................  48 

9.20 Train control system ................................................................................................  49 

Annex A (informative) List of tests .......................................................................................  50 

Bibliography ........................................................................................................................  56 

 

 

I.S. EN 50215:2009
This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.



 – 5 – EN 50215:2009 

 

1 Scope 
This European Standard specifies general criteria to demonstrate by testing that newly 
constructed complete railway vehicles conform with standards or other normative 
documents. 

This standard is intended to be used as technical instructions for the processing of tests 
which may be needed for demonstration of certain technical requirements where they are 
relevant. 

This standard is not intended to be used as a list of approval requirements without 
consideration of aforementioned technical requirements. 

This standard, as a whole or in part, applies to all railway vehicles except special purpose 
vehicles such as track-laying machines, ballast cleaners and personnel carriers. The extent 
of application of the standard for particular vehicles will be specifically mentioned in the 
contract. 
NOTE 1 The parts of the standard which are applicable will depend on the type of vehicle (e.g. passenger, 
freight, powered, trailer, etc.). 

NOTE 2 The scope of this standard excludes railbound and road/rail vehicles for construction and maintenance 
of railway infrastructure. 

NOTE 3 This standard does not deal with tests carried out on components or equipment before fitting to the 
vehicle. 

In so far as this standard is applicable it may be used for the following: 

- generator sets mounted on a vehicle provided for auxiliary purposes; 

- the electrical transmission used on trolley buses or similar vehicles; 

- control and auxiliary equipment of vehicles with non-electrical propulsion systems; 

- vehicles guided, supported or electrically propelled by systems which do not use the 
adhesion between wheel and rail. 

2 Normative references 
The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. 
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition 
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies. 

EN 12663:2000, Railway applications - Structural requirements of railway vehicle bodies 

EN 13129-2:2004, Railway applications - Air conditioning for main line rolling stock - Part 2: 
Type tests 

EN 13272:2001, Railway applications - Electrical lighting for rolling stock in public transport 
systems 

EN 13452-2:2003, Railway applications - Braking - Mass transit brake systems - Part 2: 
Methods of test 

EN 13775-1:2003, Railway applications - Measuring of new and modified freight wagons - 
Part 1: Measuring principles 

EN 13775-2:2003, Railway applications - Measuring of new and modified freight wagons - 
Part 2: Freight wagons with bogies 

EN 13775-3:2003, Railway applications - Measuring of new and modified freight wagons - 
Part 3: Freight wagons with 2 wheelsets 

EN 13775-4:2004, Railway applications - Measuring of new and modified freight wagons - 
Part 4: Bogies with 2 wheelsets 

I.S. EN 50215:2009
This is a free page sample. Access the full version online.



This is a free preview.  Purchase the entire publication at the link below:

Product Page

Looking for additional Standards? Visit Intertek Inform Infostore 

Learn about LexConnect, All Jurisdictions, Standards referenced in Australian legislation

https://shop.standards.ie/en-ie/standards/i-s-en-50215-2009-859933_saig_nsai_nsai_2045807/
https://www.intertekinform.com
https://www.intertekinform.com/en-au/regulatory-management/lexconnect-and-codeconnect/

